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Cash seftlement brochure [ #2 to circulate draft layout

9(2)(a) is leading this piece of work. The booklet will be | Update at next project meeting
divided into four sections:

1. The decision —should | cash setile 19 March
2. | have decided to cash settle and not do the repairs or
rebuild — what do | need to be award of?
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Recovery Authority

Meet.ing
Date / Time

Location

Aﬂéndees T

(\pologies

2 Comms
Update

:Housmg Recovery Programme (HRP) Meetmg

Meeting minutes

_Thursday 16 April 2015, 2.00pm — 2,50pm

Board Room, Level 8, HSBC Tower, 62 Worcester_lwa.oulevard Christchurch
(Conference brldge number D|al 083033 Enter PIN 649115#)

Cash Settlement Booklet

MBIE: 9(2)(a)
CERA: David Griffiths (Chain). 9(2)(a)
9(2)(a)
MBIE 9(2)(a) Q
O

¢ Intention to link these to ITK seminars and distribute at the hub

* IAG has offered to run community workshops to test the

booklet.

» Wewillseek toinvolve ~ 3(2@  inter Church Forum in the process to

provide another community perspective.

9(2)(a)




Shglg Jefferies

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

Renee Walker <Renee. Walker@iag.co.nz>
Thursday, 16 April 2015 12:07 p.m.

9(2)(a)

Fwd: Cash Settlement booklet notes :)
Cash Settlement Booklet.docx; ATT00001.htm




1. FW: Cash settlement booklet part 1 updated [UNCLASSIFIED]

From: Linda Falwasser <Linda.Falwasser@southernresponse.co.nz>

To: A2)a) @mbie.govt.nz>

Sent Date: Apr 29, 2015 17:50:33

Subject: FW: Cash settlement booklet part 1 updated [UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachment: image002.png
ATT00001.htm c:\o
Cash settlement Part 1 28 Apr.docx ?.,
ATT00002.htm (\

Hi 9@ \§)

Ali looking good so far from our perspective. We would want to see any \&ﬁs please.

Good work. Ké
Thanks Linda \Q




CERA'# _ _
e Meeting minutes

Meeting Rebuild & Repair Com}thuni‘cations Steering Group

Date / Time 3:00pm — 3.30pm Thursday 30 April

Location CERA Offices, HSBC 62 Worcester Boulevard - ‘_§

Attendees | Scir, CERA, ECan, ICNZ, MBIE, EQC, CCC - ?s N
—— vy Ngai e T .. e M

Apologies
Issue / Topic

2 | Report back on sk K:
individual project \fQ

teams
'\0
The cash settleme deadline is to get a final draft by Friday 8 May.

\‘(\Q

g




9(2)(a)

From: 9(2)(a) @cera.govtnz>

Sent: Monday, 4 May 2015 10:24 am.

To: 9(2)(a)

Subject: Cash Settlement Project Update - Week ending 1 May

%
%)

Cash Settlement Booklet

e  The booklet content is still being developed with the relevant agencies and is therefore some time away. As such, we ate
looking to at what information can be made available in the meantime — especially at the Hub. IAG have offered to
clean/de-brand their cash settlement process information for this purpose. I am also looking into producing a standalone
process map that can be made available quickly by working with our internal production team.




9(2)(a)

e ————
From: 9(2)a) Qeqc.govtnz>
Sent: Tuesday, 12 May 2015 2:28 p.m.
To: 9(2)(a)
Subject: Updated EQC Material
Attachments: Updated MBIE Booklet - EQC (Legals).docx

L
Hi 9(2)@) ?S’
Updated material attached. Q
O

4
Cheers, \
9(2)(a)
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for ee(s) named above. The
information contained in this email is confidential to the New Zealand uake Commission (EQC)
and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If u%e received this email in

error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 )%d nsure the error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.,
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9(2)(a) |
e :
From: 9(2)(a) diag.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 14 May 2015 8:58 a.m.
To: 9(2)(a)
Subject: RE: Cash settlement to do list [UNCLASSIFIED]

H 9(2)() C}'

These look really goad. | can look at writing them up today. Sorry | was offline yesterday — we have events Enmng
all across the country that I'm organising while ¥m back based in Auckland plus any incoming media Qﬁ‘but today

locks clearer and | should be able to wark more with you. R O
The 9(2)(a) have given their permission for us to use their testimonial for‘ésmoklet which is
onfidence in

good. But i agree, they are a little dry and whether they add anything in terms of giving
choosing cash settlement is doubtful.

I've had feedback from our underwriters on the myth busters which | should al@ time to look at today. | will
try my absolute best to get the info required to answer the outstanding que the booklet from there, but |
am worried about this going to print without various underwriters/ eq/@ tlement/ [awyers looking over it. Just

putting it out there.
L
9(2)(a) \@

&

\
o@@
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9(2)(a)

From: Terty Jordan <Terry@icnz.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 15 May 2015 9:23 a.m,

To: 9(2)(a)

Cc: Tim Grafton; Sarah Knox; Amy Lacey; Casey Hurren; David Ashe; Dean MacGregor ;
Grant Paul; Greg Leonard-Jones (greg.leonard-jones@fmg.conz); 92)(@) ; jimmy
Higgins; Lyndal Preston; Yvonne Wright

Subject: RE: Part 2 CS Booklet- What do I need to understand about the CS Process c},

[UNCLASSIFED] ?\

Hi 9(2) . I have left you a voicemail an this but | thought I'd follow up with an email to clarify the l(@ion. There
are some serious issues with trying to define an industry position on cash settlements becausg 3 ers have
different wordings and approaches which can’t bé summed up in one all inclusive documen ft document
has a number of inaccurate statements and could be severely misleading for property ow, our view this
document will create an additional obstacle for insurers to have to work around and i @ not be published. In
addition, it could expose parties who prepare the document to liability for increaseg %gsts for property owners who
suffer delays as a result of taking the general advice from the publication that @( reflect their insurers

position.

Because of this, ICNZ will not be able to badge this publication and our }1 is that this should be left for each
insurer to prepare their own “cash settlement pack” for their cust

Regards
Terry ‘&
Terry Jordan
Operations Manager
g g N Insurance Coty I\o
of New Ze;ﬂan K

T

Representing Ne ‘e
& Genaryl fmual)
Ph: 9(2)(a)

Mo @

Disclalme®. mall message (along with any attachments} Is intended only for the addressee(s) named above. The information contatned In this
exgail ntial to the Insurance Councli of New Zealand and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without our consent. If you have
1s emall in error, informing us by return emall or by calling {04) 472 5230 should ensure the error is not repeated. Please delete this email
e not the intended addressee,




9(2)(a)

From: ()@ @cera.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 15 May 2015 3:12 p.m.

To: 9(2)(a) David Griffiths; 9(2)(a)

Subject: RE: Cash Settlement Booklet [UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks 9(2)(a)

Having a disclaimer at the beginning of the insurance section and making it more generic by framing the information as que k
you may wish to ask your insurer may go some way to addressing Terry concerns. %
To allay any fears ICNZ has about this booklet, it may be appropriate for David to spedk with Terry. I suggest ackn: ltm
Teiry’s email and letting him know that we will back in touch on Monday once we have had a chance to think abo@w we can

best address his concerns. .

9(2)(a) .6\
Housing Recovery Programme K

Social and Cultural Recovery O
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA) s\
T 92 \'Q

M:

E: Qcera.govt.nz * \6\




5. RE: Updated 20 May Cash settlement booklet [UNCLASSIFIED]

From: Linda Falwasser <Linda.Falwasser@southernresponse.co.nz>

To: 32)a) @mbie.govt.nz>

Sent Date: May 21, 2015 12:45:13

Subject: RE: Updated 20 May Cash settlement booklet [UNCLASSIFIED]

Attachment: image002.jpg
image004.wmz c}'
image003.png !

Hi 9(2)(a)

0

N

I've had a chance to have a solid read of the draft document this morni@ﬁbo‘ur perspective
everyone’s situation to resolving their earthquake claim is different number of Insurers
involved and varying policies — we would prefer to communicate ons with our customers
directly. Itis taking a lot of time and care to move people thro settlement process and we
can't afford any type of derailment or stagnation at this po
Therefore we are unable to contribute to, or associate 8{ m Response with, the proposed

publication. Q&\

We understand what MBIE is trying to achiev for the greater good but with the amount of
information in this book, is highly likely to @use people when it's not tailored to their individual

insurer situation / policy. There is airﬁ' bit happening with regards to ‘a generic approach’ to
cash settlement information e.g. | how hub and Duncan Webb's cash settlement seminar

next week etc. 6?)

have had an op, ity to review in its entirety.

%)

Apologies for the ?Qetﬂng you know this, this late in the piece but this is the first time we i

Regardé

Lin

2 Q°
a Falwasser

Strategic Communications Manager
Southern Response Earthquake Services Ltd

6 Show Place, Addington
PO Box 9123, Tower Junction
Christchurch, 8149, New Zealand



From: 9(2)(a) 1@cera.govt.nz) NY
Sent: 1iuisuay, L1 suie £p1o Luwz anit \

To  9(2)a) ' *

Subject: Update from EQ GM Insurance Meeting 28/5 re Cas S@ent Booklet
Kia ora %2

Following on from our conversation yesterday, and David’s eQelow, I am not clear who from MBIE owns this piece of work
and therefore has final sign off,

Are you able to clarify this process? \?
9(2)(a) b‘é}

Housing Kecovery Programme

Social and Cultural Recovery ‘[ D
Canterbury Earthquake Recpve

T:  9{2)(@) ‘8

M &

E: ?ﬂm
Fregit™ 5(2)(a)  On Behalf Of David Griffiths
Sen Tuesg;lay, 9 June 2015 10:31 a.m.

To: ™ T 9(2)(a) ’ " Adrian Regnault
Subject: Update from EQ GM Insurance Meeting 28/5 re Cash Settlement Booklet

Thanks.

ority (CERA)

Hi Adrian and 9(2)

The cash settlement booklet was discussed at the Thursday 28 May Earthquake General Managers Group Meeting.
The committes’s recommendation was that this booklet should strip out or severely pare back the pre-cash settlement
portion of the booklet. I agreed to relay this view to MBIE.




1 also understand that yor 9(2)@) anc %)@ have discussed separating the “Managing your repair or rebuild”
section of booklet and making available as a separate standalone publication. The reasoning being that the usefulness
of the pre-cash settlement information is time limited whereas the last section will remain relevant, and will be
needed, for a longer period.

It seems to me that while CERA and MBIE have proposed this for different reasons, separating this section would
also address some of the concerns raised by insurers.

Happy to discuss this further.

Regards c},
David ?\
David Griffiths

General Manager, Residential Rebuild and Housing . OQ
Community Recovery Q\
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA) @

Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140 @

T 9(2)(a) K

M: s\o

E: david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz \'Q

W: www.cera.govt.nz

This email and any attac ay contain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the 1ntende edipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is proiRifed. If you have received this email in error please notify
the author immediately and erase all copi mail and attachments. The Canterbury Earthquake
Recovery Authority (CERA) accepts no 1mb1hty for changes made to this message or attachments
after transmission from CERA. For r information about CERA, please visit www.cera.govt.nz, --------




9(2)(a)

From: 9(2)(a) @ceragovt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 17 June 2015 12:52 p.m.

To: David Griffiths; 9(2)(a)

Cc: 9(2)(a)

Subject: RE: Cash settlement booklet

Kia ora *@@ C}'
I understand from %" that you were wondering if these changes would mean ICNZ would co-brand. ;

ICNZ don’t wish to co-brand but making these amendments will increase their comfort with the booklet. % OQ\

Thanks. (5.\,

Q

S(2)(a) |
Housing Recovery Programme K
Social and Cultural Recovery ‘\0
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA) Q
5(2)(a) N

@cera, govtnz - ‘\®\

QY
Voo N
From: David Griffiths u

Sent: Monday, 15 June 2015 1:01 p.m.
To: 9(2)(a) Q)

Cc:  9(2)(a) \\\'Q

Subject: Cash settlement booklet

I'have received some feedbaclefr erry at ICNZ.
[ have also had a good l(%ﬁh the booklet and would recommend the following minor changes.

Page 16 ®

Third bullet po@e’te “A rule of thumb is to include a 20 per cent contingency....(This does not allow...see

below) @

I thipk (¥ per cent figure is an opinion and does not help and could confuse. It will also create conjecture and will
be{diMigh to argue is correct.

If I decide to cash settle, does it have to be a ‘full and final’ settlement?
Insurers differ in their policies, but generally the answer is no.
I'would delete the part “but generally the answer is no”

Again I think this is an opinion and I am not convinced it is a correct one, or a discussion we should be enter into.




Let me know your thoughts.

David
David Griffiths
General Manager, Residential Rebuild and Housing c},
Community Recovery
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA)
Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140 Q
: D
(
E: david. griffiths@cera.govt.nz @
W: www.cera.govt.nz O‘K

This email and any attachments may cont% ormation that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, issemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If yo eived this email in error please notify
the author immediately and erase all copies of the email ap ents. The Canterbury Earthquake
Recovery Authority (CERA) accepts no responsibility es made to this message or attachments
after transmission from CERA. For further informa t CERA, please visit www.cera.govtnz. ~-------
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9(2)(a)

=

From: HIGGINS, Jimmy <Jimmy_HIGGINS@vero.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 901 a.m.

To: Helen / lired; Terry@icnz.org.nz; alacey@acsclaimsservices.co.nz;
Casey.Hurren@southernresponse.co.nz; david.ashe@tower.co.nz:
dean.macgregor@iag.co.nz; grant.paul@fmg.co.nz; greg.leonard-jones@fmg.co.nz;
jilLbanwell@mas.co.nz; lyndal.oreston@mas.co.nz; WRIGHT, Yvonne

Cc: david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz; 3(2)) \,

9(2)(a)  'Tim Grafton’; 9(2)(a) C)

Subject: RE: Cash settlement booklet for Canterbury homeowners [UNCLASSIFIEDQ .

Helen > O

1. Itis wrong to say that we have been involved in the early stages of this pn
point was made clear at the GM meetings. In fact all Insurers expresse
without the endorsement (or knowledge) of the senior members. |
raterial for their respective customers.

Thanks for the feedback. My comments are: @‘
&

ion. This is incorrect and this
rn about its production
referred to produce their own

2, Speaking for Vero, this booklet MBIE is promoting is unhelpful ¢ the following reasons:

a.

e.

f.

comments on risk transfer, provisional sums, ge cluded in a cash settlement agreement, “full
& final”, indemnity value — to name a few.
MBIE is promoting the use of Insuranc s (pg 13). The insurance industry has worked very
hard to deal with unreasonable advoc o are demanding outrageous and extravagant
settlements on behalf of customer $hat simply cannot be justified. Coupled with the suggested 20%
contingency will add more fuel t&vide relevance to their positions. Taking the position MBIE is
proposing, it suggests Insurqueo Id expect an additional $300k on a $1.5m repair. This will just be
the starting point for advogatehand will prolong settlements (possibly ending in Court).
The general theme of t ument seems to avoid speaking with their Insurer first. Insurers will
have the best infor nd trusted relationships with their customers. If MBIE is advising
customers to get dent quotes and advice it should advise consumers that it will be at their
cost. )
The booklet™¥gtrgduces the concept of partial settlements — this is not available in Vero or AA’s
progra it is wrong to suggest that “Insurers could ..”
The mments around foundation costs {5 incorrect (pg 19, 30).
% comments under ‘Ongoing Insurance’ (pg 31) is misleading and incorrect. MBIE is a

ng Regulator that is providing Insurance advice to customers and on insurance processes that

There are a number of factual inaccuracies that wﬂ\ d the customer, e.g. 20% contingencies,

(& not correct. This could be considered financial advice as it guides consumers on determining

their Sum Insured and how Insurers set premiums.

3 \rding the CE meeting in February this year. | attended this meeting which was held in Christchurch.
ere was no discussion on Insurers moving to cash settlements or any discussion on MBIE producing a
booklet on cash settlements. | have also examined the CE minutes for the March meeting and the only
comments by CERA was on their cash settlement project, which was to examine the production of a
database to help prospective property purchasers with their due diligence.

It still perplexes me how a MBIE can produce a critical publication on insurance matters for our customers without
the involvement or endorsement of Insurers.

Regards
Jimmy

Jimmy Hiagins | Executive General Manager - Claims




9(2)(a)

From: David Griffiths <David.Griffiths@cera.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 9:15 a.m.

To: Helen Allred

Subject: FW: Cash settlement booklet for Canterbury homeowners [UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi X
I am going to dig out some info around this as the picture he is painting is not correct. ICNZ were involved%arly

stage and there is a disconnect within their own organisations (in their comms team) that MBIE and CERA o ly
became aware of later in the process.

X
Cheers (b.
&

David Griffiths &()

General Manager, Residential Rebuild and Housing \Q
Community Recovery \
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA) . (b
Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140 N

‘ N
o)

E: david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz
W: www.cera.govt.nz \QQ)

S\
%,
S




S(2)(a)
From: Dean MacGregor <Dean.MacGregor@iag.co.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 9:22 a.m.
To: 9(2)(a)
Subject: Fwd: Cash settlement booklet for Canterbury homeowners [UNCLASSIFIED]
Attachments: ATT00001.htm
Hi 9(2)(a) C‘}g

I understand you have worked with Renee Walker from our office in developing some of the material for tE‘s
document. | also understand some of your testing with homeowners in some recent focus groups rL@lAG so

hopefully this proved useful.

I think it's fair to say that this stage of IAG's settlement programme it is very difficult to pr \S guidance

document that can adequately with the individual complexities and queries that home ave when
considering cash settiement. K
When |AG settles a claim with a cash settlement every property is considered se by case basis and this will

include looking at the risk of variations etc. I'm concerned that this booklst $8tsen expectation for homeowners
around issues fike variations when in some cases this might be appro in many cases it won't be. I'm also
concerned about comments on discharges as IAG encourages all of |%ﬂmers to seek appropriate legal advice,
relying on a booklet like this creates a risk that homeowners wor& hat advice.

[ fully support the material which helps customers with th%}hﬁng of their.property.

Regards
Dean \?

Begin forwarded message:




9(2)(a)
L
e
&
&
«O
O
.\fg
.\0
On 8/07/2015, at 3:36 pm, C_-if'éé Leonard-Jones <greg.|8ohasd- Dfmeg.co.nz> wrote:

Good morning d2)a) @

We too support the concerns W‘Qﬁro has raised and can’t support this document.
Regards, @
Greg Leonard-Jones Q

O

A

)
5%
Q...




92!

9(2)(a)
—

From: Terry Jordan <Terrf@icnz.org.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 9 July 2015 11:44 a.m.

To: Helen Allred; HIGGINS, Jimmy; alacey@acsclaimsservices.co.nz;
Casey.Hurren@southemresponse.co.nz; david.ashe@tower.co.nz;
dean.macgregor@iag.co.nz; grant.paul@fmg.co.nz; greg.leonard-jones@fmg.co.nz
jillbanwell@mas.co. nz Iyndal preston@mas.co.nz; WRIGHT, Yvonne

Cc: david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz; (2N Tim Grafton; Sarah Knox \

Subject: RE: Cash settlement booklet tor Canterbury homeowners [UNCLASSIFI$S)

Helen, Jimmy's pomts below need to be taken seriously. Feedback to ICNZ from other insurers s@ that the
publication of the booklet in this format could be a step backward in the settlements proces ill resultin
increasing delays in the recovery. The incorrect and inaccurate information outlined in Ji ail will confuse
people and create expectations of benefits that are outside insurers policy wordings. in re likely to come
under pressure to reopen settlements to pay additional benefits such as contingenc . The case studies on
pages 9 — 11 indicate that a property owner can expect to make a profit of aroun bove the cost of repair. This
is grist for the mill for insurance advocates who are demanding unjustified exK settlements on behalf of
customers.

This booklet has the potential to add millions of dollars to the cost o recovery as customers seek payments
above and beyond their policy benefits. A significant portion oft gh Southern Response settlements, would

come from the government purse.

The problems with the booklet from insurers’ viewpoinealte(® e to the pre-settlement details which is the insurer's
area of interest. The post settlement information, fro @ 3 onwards is very good and will be valuable for property
owners once they have received their cash settlemgnt. MBIE's focus, as the building regulator, should be on this part
and it can be used in conjunction with informati insurers have prepared on cash settlements for their
customers which is aligned to their policy ba@

Regards

Terry é
Terry Jordan 6
Opergtions Manager

E g N urance Coundil
of New Zaaland
o ¢ W‘.‘ \ . ‘. ¥ ‘-!;M ;:1“.

B 'cscmma N(w 7&‘:1
&/ General [surance Inr l\ll‘y
ph! 9(2)(2) _

Mo

Disclalmer: Thls emall message (along with any attachments) is Intended anly for the addressee{s) named above. The information contatned In this
emailis confidential to the Insurance Council of New Zealand and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without our consent. [f you have
received this emall in error, Informing us by return email or by caliing (04) 472 5230 should ensure the error Is not repeated. Please delete this emall

if you are not the intended addressee.

released as part of Vero documents - remove from final version



9(2)(a)
From: ASHE, David <David.Ashe@tower.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 9 July 2015 9:56 p.m.
To: Helen Allred
Cc: david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz
Subject: Re: Cash settlement baoklet for Canterbury homeowners [UNCLASSIFIED]

S

Helen/David, Y
TOWER's view is consistent with the email you received from Vero and from ICNZ. This is also consis@ h the
discussion at the GM meeting a couple of months back that David attended. . 0

Regards, David. ; ®\>




9(2)(a)

From: 92)a) @ccc, govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, 10 July 2015 11:49 a.m.

To: 9(2)(a)

Subject: Cash Settlement doco

Hello 9(2){a) \'

OMG what a riveting read (just joking) .... taken me a couple of days longer to get through it but | do hav
thoughts...

1.

4. é«%ge

6.

You do mention contingency Works insurance early on but you need to include it in thesr repairing

your house section also - usually the insurance company covers this themselves when the repair but
it should be itemised when you cash settle and you may need to take out a separate (in $1000s) when

you do a rebuild or major repairs.

I think you should talk somewhere in Parts 1 and 2 about the upfront ¢ tting expert advice - our
experience is that we have had to spends tens of thousands of dollars ur own expert advice to
argue our case with the insurance company. | wonder whethery eed to explain that in order to
dispute something with the insurance company or in court you probadly will need relevant experts to argue
your case eg. Quantity surveyors, structural engineers, Iawyer’%heow you should get this money
reimbursed as part of the settlement but of course there @ nd you will have to pay for this advice

yourself before the settlement.... M

| think you need a section on the kind of proce@s ou can expect - obviously everybodies case is
different but there are common steps that you ¢ pect and particularly what to do if you disagree....
a. Insurance will give you a scope of rﬁge you agree or you engage expert advice to dispute
b. Insurance makes a settlemen bQ\ u agree (after consulting a lawyer) or you engage expert
advice to dispute k

c. Disagreement over what tig policy covers - engage a lawyer

d. Disagreement over airs - engage a quantity surveyor - if the two quantity surveyors can't
agree -look to jointl ge anindependent gs to review

e. Disagreement at work is required structurally - engage a structural engineer

f. Signinga c@t ment - what happens if unexpected damage or foundation costs are greater -

who is irguringsour house and the building works - has the bank agreed to lend any money - do you
have to%ld or repair?

g Go t rt to resolve dispute if all else fails... what can you expect - pros and cons (don't think you

n court but that is the last resort - always)

remind people to check the hidden stuff like sewers and stormwater before agreeing on the scope

Sectlon on EQC land damage should talk about depreciated value of retaining wall damage - this is a big
issue for people with retaining walls and not well understood - what are their rights and what questions

should they ask - how do they dispute?

Have you mentioned ECans contaminated land register - affects a surprising number of properties - you
should at least mention along with resource and building consents - it is expensive and difficult to sort.

| can't believe that | am dealing with all this crap......... imagine what | could be doing with my life!l

Cheers 9(2)(a)
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9(2)(a)
P ———
From: HIGGINS, Jimmy <Jimmy_HIGGINS@vero.co.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 14 July 2015 8:19 am.
To: Helen Allred
Ce: 9(2)(a) David Griffiths (david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz); ‘Tim Grafton’; 9(2)
92)@  Terry Jordan (Terry@icnz.org.nz)
Subject: RE: Cash settlement areas for clarification/ accuracy [IN-CONFIDENCE:RELEASE:
EXTERNAL] \

Dear Helen, 4 Q

+
| have provided an outline below of some of the more critical issues with this document. Un y in my view, |

do not see that amending the “pre-settlement’ sections of this booklet or trying to make it ore general inits
terms will assist to make it any less problematic. It is not our wish to be obstructive but | rs that MBIE is
extending well beyond its area of expertise and straying into areas that will cause str confusion.

The difficulty is that providing any broad-spectrum information in the way env@ware is that it is either so vague
as to be unhelpful or not nuanced enough which causes it to be misleadi not see any easy solution to the
difficulties resulting from this one-size fits all approach which is why o view is that insurers should provide
their own policy and property-specific information direct to custome l\

Some of the mare problematic and objectionable messagesn&\l{)\

© Pages iv and 29 - The statements that full and fj settlements “shift all the risk” to the customer are
not accurate. In fact the purpose of a full and fi sh settlement is for both parties to reach a compromise
and each party takes the risk on the bargaigsthey have struck. Costs may reduce from the amount paid by
the insurer as time moves on yet insu he risk on this and don’t ask for money back from
customers. [n addition it doesn’t tak atcount the benefits to an insured in having funds paid early,
achieving certainty, and availing th@mselves of interest earned on the payments that they bank and control.

¢ Page 3 —The statement tha ettlement is for the cost of repairing or rebuilding your earthquake
damaged home” Is incorre cash settlement policy entitlements are for indemnity value only.

but paying the full cost of rebuilding or repair costs is not an obligation as

Insurers may exercise di
this statement lmpues S

e Page 3 —The statem our insurer covers other items that the Act does not deal with, such as fences and
driveways, no %r whether you are settling the rest of your claim with EQC or your insurer” needs to be

qualified. T ther items’ are set out extensively in Schedule 2 of the Act and are not automatically
covered ers. Several of these items are typically excluded from insurance policies so it is important
not to that anything not covered by EQC is covered by insurers.

o At and throughout the document reference is made to recommending people obtain their own
%dent assessments. While of course this is open to any owner to do so it should be made express
Qﬂen this is suggested that this will be at the cost of the owner and they will also have to take into account
%‘The delays involved in doing this when making this decision.
Page 4 — The suggested question “May | have a copy of the claim file including and the costed scope of
works and any variations?” is unclear. By definition variations occur later, they are not contained in scopes
and are therefare not costed.

e Page 4 - The comment that the settlement offer “should cover professional fees that you need such as .." is
not an appropriate statement for MBIE to be making as to what should be covered. The fees that may be
covered will depend on the insurance policy and what exactly is required in the particular circumstances of
the case to indemnify the insured. in particular at page 4 it is misleading to suggest that architect’s fees and
project management fees are covered when they may not be necessary for the particular reinstatement and
not covered by a policy. This erroneous statement about project management costs needing to be included
is repeated at page 15 and elsewhere.




So you can see from our initial reading of the pre-settlement component we have great concerns about the accuracy

and misleading information this is providing. The contenit does notappear to have hadinput from anyone with
insurance expertise and is written from a lay person’s perspective.

| reinforce again that | don’t support the publication of this booklet (i.e. the components that relates to pre-
settlement of insurance claims and policy interpretation matters). As a Building Regulator | see MBIE’s expertise in
building construction and the build process, which this booklet addresses in the latter sections. | am going on leave
shortly and will not be back until mid August. | have forwarded this to the ICNZ as well so that my comments cgn be
included in other member’s responses. \

Regards Q
Jimmy .0
Jimmy Higgins | Executive General Manager - Claims > 0

Vero Insurance Ne\né (Zﬁ?l?nd Ltd | Vero Centre, 48 Shortland Street, Private Bag 92120, Auckl
a | nz |
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From: ovt.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 14 Tulv 2015 10:48 a.m.

To: David Griffiths; ﬁ!

Subject: FW: Cash settlement: area%@ catlon/ accuracy [IN-CONFIDENCE: RELEASE EXTERNAL]

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

Do we have a plan hereé 0

{2l
Policy Adviso,
Departme, Prime Minlster and Cablnet

9(2)(:@ ®dpme.qovt.nz
Q‘Na)




9(2)(a)

From:; David Griffiths <David.Griffiths@cera.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 14 July 2015 12:47 p.m.

To: 9(2)(a)

Subject: RE: Cash settlement areas for clarification/ accuracy [IN-CONFIDENCE;RELEASE

EXTERNAL] [IN-CONFIDENCE]

There is always a plan ***# Y‘
We need to have a good look at his feedback. Interesting as insurers have gone through this, but we wilkreyieW and
consider our situation from there, O

Cheers ®

David Griffiths K
General Manager, Residential Rebuild and Housing &O

Community Recovery Q
Canterbury Earthquake Recovery Authority (CERA) \

Private Bag 4999, Christchurch 8140 0\

9(2)(a) ‘&\Q
E: david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz o
W: www.cera.govt.nz
{‘6‘
6@




9(2)(a)
From: Tim Grafton <tim@icnz.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 17 July 2015 8:03 a.m.
To: [HelentAllred; David Griffiths
Cc Jimmy Higgins; Dean MacGregor; David Ashe; Yvonne Wright

(yvonne_wright@aainsurance.co.nz); Lyndal Preston; Greg Leonard-Jones; Terry
Jordan; Sargh Knox .
Subject: Cash settlement booklet C}'

‘Helen/David, ' ;

I am away for two weeks from today and understand that the cash settlement booklet is planned @ e released
possibly while | am away. Terry Jordan has been liaising with you on this till now and he is a - today. So, to
tidy matters up from ICNZ’s end, | have received feedback from my members that clearly av@ambiguousw
persuade me that ICNZ cannot endorse or be associated with the part of the booklet t s with advice on cash
settling. | appreciate the good intentions to advise people and respect your right to ¢futdjsh what you want and, if
you do, | would urge you to address all the points raised by insurers and careh{er the liability of providing
advice in this area. .

My members advise me that even approaches taken by an individual i hn cash settlement will differ on a case
by case basis depending on circumstances and the risk of variations specific to each property. This is also an
area where people should seek legal advice and where other int r example, a bank holding a mortgage over
a property will have interests that further complicate and i Vi e the decisions to be made. Allthis is quite
apart from different approaches to cash settlement adopte s insurers. There is a risk that people may take
general advice in a government publication as authoritftivejbbt which does not match their individual
circumstances. This in turn could lead to misplaced exp@s4dtions and possibly even disputes.

| do appreciate the close cooperation we ha %continue to have on many other aspects of the recovery, but
this is one where we must disagree. | have n n close enough to the genesis of this document to know whether

this was encouraged by us in any way th I have heard second hand reports that may be a perception. if that is
réﬁ andings we may have caused, but ICNZ endeavours to run all matters

the case, then 1 apologise for any misy
related to insurers’ recovery effortst e General Managers group. In this instance, there is no support for the ~
cash settlement advice pa let, so that is where matters rest from our end.

Tim G_)Qb
{0

2
Tim N

CHi2f Executive
Insurance Council of New Zealand

T: 9(2)(a)
M




9(2)(a)
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From: Renee Walker <Renee.Walkef@iag.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 17 July 2015 12:58 p.m.
To: 9(2)(a)
Cc:
Subject: Cash Settlement Brochure
Importance: High

Hi  9(2)(a) Q?\
O

I've spoken to Dear? about his concerns and they were largely about contingencies and full al discharges. |
think Jimmy had similar feedback so if you can send me the changes you made based edback I'll have a look
and see if it covers Dean's concerns too.

I'm just about to go into meetings until 3.30pm but will give you a call then.

Thanks!

Renée.

— . \
RENEE WALKER MBA, B.Bus, Dip.J. \®

GENERAL MANAGER CUSTOMER SOLUTIONS * CJ

CR CUSTOMER SOLUTIONS ‘&\
QIAG O

IAG New Zealand Limlited

Postal :PO Box Number 2159, Christchurch 8014
9(2){a) E '

www.lag.co.nz @

IAG New Zealand Limited, Lumiey Gene ce (N.Z.) Limited and AMI Insurance Limited are all members of Insurance Australia Group.

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRON BEFORE PRINTING THIS EMAIL.

O

If you receive this %y mistake, please notify the sender at IAG New Zealand Limited immedialely and destroy the message. This message and any
attachments ma' dential or privileged. You may be fiable if you use or retaln this information without IAG NZ's permission. Any information that does
not relate ld\ flicial business Is not given or endorsed by IAG NZ. Thank you.

Q_@




5(2)(a)

From: 9(2)(a) i
Sent: Monday, 27 July 2015 3:43 p.m.
To: Helen Allred; 9(2)(a)

Cc: 9(2)(a) <\
Subject: RE: cash settlement booklet &EIHED]
[IN-CONFIDENCE]} 0’0

No problem, If all of the c ents of insurers have been adequately considered and addressed, with a good
process being followed am happy with MBIE and CERA using their collective judgement.

Cheers 6
9@\@'2}

Pol%@ry Group
Depal¥ment of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

SQ20a)  @@pme.qovt.nz
9(2)(a)




9(2)(a)
—=

From: Tim Grafton <tim@icnz.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 7 August 2015 5:47 p.m.

To: 9(2)(a) Terry Jordan; HIGGINS, Jimmy; alacey@acsclaimsservices.co.nz;
Casey.Hurren@southernresponse.co.nz; david.ashe@tower.co.nz;
dean.macgregor@iag.co.nz; grant.paul@fmg.co.nz; greg.leonard-jones@fmg.co.nz;
jill.banwell@mas.co.nz; lyndal.preston@mas.co.nz; WRIGHT, Yvonne;
Helen_McNeil@vero.co.nz

Cc: 9(2)(a) Sarah Knox; David Griffiths (david.griffiths@cera.go nz(jen
Allred; Adrian Regnault Vv

Subject: RE: Cash settlement booklet update [IN-CONFIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL

9(2)(a) \\..

I am replying to the most recent draft that was distributed on Wednesday. @

First, the views expressed in my email of mid-July on the booklet have not cha@

Second, while | have read the booklet, | see that issues about it must com@ndividual insurers and EQC, not
ICNZ for the very reason that each insurer has a different approach an%er ore we cannot hope to represent all
views without deep knowledge of each approach which we do not h

Third, it is evident that no matter what views we have expr 5 {E is intent on publication. So, accepting the
inevitable, | make the following more general commen;'

Insurers have now cash settled in excess of 12,08& properties in Christchurch over the past few years and
we are not aware of significant issues that arisen as a result. This number far exceeds the remaining
number of cash settiements that wil@ e need for a guidance book at this stage is not apparent.

- Inlight of this, the tone of the documbgPraises concerns. For instance, there is relatively little emphasis on

the benefit to the homeowner sh settlement (they can move on now with their lives than move into a
PMO build queue) relative @ that focuses on risks, many of which insurers seek to address for their
customers — hence why %{ few issues have arisen thus far.

- The title for Section ow Do | know if the cash settlement is fair” could imply that insurers were not
trying to be fair. | uch prefer a more neutral/factual title for this section e.g. “What | need to
consider when ling”.

The book str| é& as far, far too long for people to read, so | wonder about its utility at this length.
Regards E
Tim \@
TlEGrafton

Chief Executive
Insurance Council of New Zealand

T: (2)(a)
M




9(2)(a)
s === - — = e —
From: HIGGINS, Jimmy <Jimmy_HIGGINS@vero.co.nz>
Sent: Tuecdav 11 Auaust 2015 7:.59 a.m.
To: 9(2)(a) )
Cc: 9(2)(a) Tim Grafton; Sarah Knox; David Griffiths
(david.griffiths@cera.govt.nz); Helen Allred; Adrian Regnault; 9(2)(a)
WRIGHT, Yvonne; Terry Jordan; 9(2)(a)
Subject: RE: Cash settlement booklet update [IN-CONFIDENCE:RELEASE EXTERNAL] (‘}'

9(2)(a) ?‘
\

We endorse the comments made by Tim Graftéh and are equally disappointed to see that no, z Q.lr previous
feedback has been taken into account and that new problems have emerged in this most rsion. We are still
of the very firm view that this document will hinder rather than help homeowners in Chrj h due to its
inaccuracies and broad brush approach.

In a final attempt to provide MBIE with what it needs to correct the most signig@s these problems we comment

again and further as follows: \Q

e Inside cover of booklet — In this disclaimer section we do not \(it goes far enough to say that the
approaches of insurers vary and it is not possible to cove enario. We think it should be ciearly
recorded that this document has not been approved Ry rs.

e Page 1—The problematic statement that we com previously about full and final cash settlements
“shifting all the risk” to the customer remains. purpose of a full and final cash settlement is for
both parties to reach a comprorriise and each akes the risk on the bargain they have struck. Costs
may reduce from the amount paid by the igsyrer as time moves on yet insurers take the risk on this and
don’t ask for money back from custo dition it doesn’t take into account the benefits to an insured
in having funds paid early, achievin @W, and availing themselves of interest earned on the payments
that they bank and control. {

s Page 9—the statement “Yoyr popey
allow for the cost of...” is ing&uire
are reasonably required,g5aJtey

o Page 9—we have greVially pointed this out. The suggested question “Is my home safe to live in?” could
lead to confusiqn bysegple as to the role of their insurer. While naturally any insurer who receives expert
advice on the 3& or otherwise of a property would pass that information on to an insured, itis notan

insurer’s ro ess safety of dwellings so this is misleading.
e Page10 &hange policy coverage or policy conditions”
s Page you have a cross-lease and your property is to be rebuilt, it could be the ideal time to find out if
o&m would be of more value as a fee simple title rather than leasehold. Discuss this possibility with
Kq er and perhaps a land surveyor. Remember, there is a cost associated with this that won't necessarily
Q'b covered under your policy”. This only tells part of the story. A decision to alter the title status could

impact on claim timelines, outcomes and costs. Insurers need to be part of this discussion.
Page 13 — “check with a professional at your cost if you have doubts”

o Page 18— “You may need to get resource consent for your land repair. You should contact your local council
for more information. You will also need to give them information about the type of land damage and the
proposed repairs available. So, before you contact the council, you may also need to talk to your private
insurer, mortgagee and the contractor who will do the repair, and a geotechnical engineer.” This needs
more emphasis. Homeowners carrying out repairs to land, especially retaining walls, without this work being
closely integrated with an insurer led repair, could result in serious problems for the homeowner.

e Page 18- If your property has Increased Flooding Vulnerability (IFV) land damage, you could consider using
any land cash settlement amount calculated on the basis of Diminution of Value (DOV), together with any
cash settlement you may have for separate building damage, to reduce the effects of any future flooding.

1




However, you are under no requirement to do so.” This is incorrect for rebuilds. If they are rebuilding a
home on that site the replacement house will need to be lifted to address IFV.

Page 20 - Step 4 — “atvour cost get independent advice from a lawyerete.”

Page 20— Step 6 (b) — “present a build contract to prove that ...”

Page 22 - Some insurance policies have a clause that allows the insurer to pay the iIndemnity value or cash
equivalent of the cost of the repairs or rebuild.

Page 23 - “If | decide to cash settle on an ‘ongoing repair basis’, can | choose the method of my repair or
rebuild?” The word ‘decide’ implies this option is available as an option when it is often not the case and will
mislead many people to develop unrealistic expectations.

Page 24 to 27 —very little of the information contained in this section around insurance is correct. It &

highly inappropriate for MBIE to be providing this sort of “advice”, particularly when it is so inac e

further below:

o Page 24 —“MOST INSURERS WILL CONTINUE TO INSURE YOUR HOME... “- this whole pa his
incorrect. It is unclear where this idea of a time period of 6 months before renewal,c om or what

it even means. There are so many permutations of circumstances that will mean K oing insurance
is limited or unavailable.

° Page 24 —“How will a cash settlement affect the amount my home is insu The advice provided
here is very cancerning. It may have become apparent that the original ured was inadequate and
so there is underinsurance or that any manner of new things have go light. To say that the impact

only message here should be to talk to your broker or insurergbgutupdating this.
e Page 24 —"Is it possible to insure an “as is where is” home*: ould say that it may be possible to
get cover not that it is.
® Page 25— “What insurance can | get...” This whole pa
unclear where this concept of 2 years has come
at least'be less misleading “Talk to your insure

is a straightforward mathematical calculation and that you will pa: r premium is concerning. The

>
confuses a number of concepts and it is

the very least something like the following may
rance broker about whether your existing policy
provides property owners’ liability cover, 0@1’1 act works insurance is available. If you have an
undamaged building on the same site (such granny flat or garage), your insurer might agree to

continue to insure the undamaged bui for its indemnity or current value.”
e Page 25 “To extend the cover be irst year, your insurer will need you to provide some
additional information that indic ou are rebuilding on the site.” This is highly problematic. The

message should simply be to ﬂﬁ to your insurer or insurance broker to find out what you will need to
provide to the insurer e insurer is able to offer you renewal if your rebuild will take longer
than one year.

e Page 26 “Your ca ttgment may include an amount to cover this extra cost”

e Page 27 - You riged % Bive your insurer or insurance broker some information. The information needed
of work done on your home. Your insurer will be able to confirm what information

“. Then the rest of the bullet points should be expressed just as examples. It is

Your insurer will consider giving you insurance cover once the work is complete”

Your cash settlement should cover the costs of repairing or rebuilding your home”. We have

sly pointed out the problem with this statement. Most cash settlement policy entitlements are for

nity value only. Insurers may exercise discretion but paying the full cost of rebuilding or repair costs is

t an obligation as this statement implies. At the very least please qualify the statement so that it makes it
clear that “Unless it is an Indemnity value or current value cash settlement...”

e Page 28 —Tim Grafton has already made the comment about the heading to this section and the refrain
running throughout of knowing if the cash settlement is “fair” or not and should be amended as Tim has
suggested.

¢ Page 30 - “A cash settlement is based on what can be assessed, and the cost your insurer or EQC estimates
you would pay in the private market if you employed professionals to carry out the work, at the time the
offer is made to you.” This is entirely inaccurate. It is not for insurers or EQC to “estimate” what you would
pay in the market. Insurers and EQC go through very detailed scoping and costing exercises with all manner
of professionals (such as engineers, builders, surveyors, geotechs, quantity surveyors etc) to obtain actual
costs and scopes for the work including quotes from people to actually do the work. It is not for the insurer




to estimate what the private market would charge — insurers pay what the market and these experts have
deemed are the reasonable costs that will need to be incurred.

* Page 30=31-=Contingency-costs=We-have previously outlined the ways in which the-information-about
contingency costs are inaccurate. If the damage has been correctly scoped and priced there will be no need
for contingency sums in many cases. Where contingency is justified, a wide range of circumstances
determine the appropriate level of contingency. “Some costs are difficult to estimate with certainty until
building work starts.” — Again, a thorough process to determine costs will remove doubt for most sites. This
paragraph gives the wrong impression that in many cases considerable doubt will remain until the build gets
underway. That is not correct. “Contingency sums should also be higher if your building work needs a
consent and must be checked by a project manager or engineer.” This statement is not correct. The
requirement or otherwise is not a determinant of the level of contingency exposure. Many straig tfo@
repairs with minimal contingency exposure require a consent y"

® Page 62 ~“But you might be able to get contents insurance and possibly fire insurance depe@g

scale of damage and the repairs completed so far”

* Page 63 —“The cleared land will be-uninsured not have EQC land cover.” Land is alwa@red by private
insurers so this should be corrected as indicated. -

* Page 65-"“Ifyouare buying an 'as is, where is' property, you need to understan s1e{gBks involved and

the

appropriate standard”. i
©  Page 65 “Find out what an insurer needs you to do before it would agree to insure the property
again.”

misleading information that will not benefits the homeowner‘T Sbowklet also explicitly provides fi nanc:al advice on
how to set Sum Insured’s which is very misleading. This is pafsice{ary concerning as the industry has been trying to
educate New Zealanders on SI policies since Sum Insureg * = the norm. The financial advice provided in the
booklet has the potential to not only unwind the hard [hsurers have done over the last couple of years but
could lead to an increased incidence of under insur@a atross NZ, which | am sure MBIE would not want to happen.

I strongly believe that government should no@ting involved in commercial settlements of contracts between
two parties, this needs to be managed betweerMasurers and their customers. As | mentioned earlier, Vero does not

support the publication of this booklet lates to cash settlements and respectfully request that the pre-
settlement component not be prod ublished. | have also copied AA Insurance, who hold a similar view to
Vero.

Regards QQ
Jimmy 6
%,

Jimmy ngginﬁ%utlve General Manager - Claims

Vero Insurpg Z(e)a(la)md Ltd | Vero Centre, 48 Shortland Street, Private Bag 92120, Auckland 1142
| 9(2)(a | iimmy_higains@vero.co.nz I_M_QI.Q_C.O_DZ




From:; "ASHE, David"” <David.Ashg@tower.co.nz> é\\)

Date; 11 August 2015 2:53:37 pm NZST
e 9(2)(a) 6\
9(2

Ce: "Tim ('raﬁ'nrz lfim@icn7.ore.nz)" <tim@ichz.org.nz z>,

Subject: FW: Cash settiement booklet update [IN-CONFIDENCE:RE TERNAL}

Hi 9(2)a) \

&
The comments of Tim Graftgh, in the email below, refle sition of TOWER ¢
Insurance. Further, TOWER Insurance has closed ap§g 95% of its earthquake claims (most of
these by a cash payment), and this booklet may gagig dur customers believe (wrongly) that they
may have missed out an something (a position @. poklet appears to me to encourage).

There was a discussion at the GM’s meetj t Thursday (you had dialled into) stating that if there
was any specific comments that the eived by today. Please find listed below some specific
comments on the booklet:

e  Overall negative toh eral tone indicates a lack of trust of your insurer
o Page9-—inthe ns to Ask Your Insurer’ box there is no mention that your insurance
policy could o e Yor present day value {usually limited to market value) - thisis quite a
different offpolicy and readers should be made aware up front what this may mean for
their clghq (i.e., that much of the booklet is irrelevant, especially in the case of a total loss) —
it is{i entioned on page 23 of the booklet, far too late
— clarification of the types of claim assignment and the reason for insurers taking
@ ssignments in lieu of enhanced foundations would be helpful
ge 20— Step 2 ‘you meet with your claims supervisor to discuss your claim’ | think ‘if you
choose or ‘should you wish’ — it is not a requirement
2 @ > Page 20 —Step 4 ‘independent advice’ should be clear that all references to ‘independent
[ ]

advice’ is at the customers own cost
Page 20— Step 5 it says “...... less your EQC excesses and insurance excess, emergency works
or other investigative costs.” Not all insurers deduct emergency works from settlements
(TOWER do not) as they have already been deducted already by EQC and we would have
covered this — this whole statement is somewhat ambiguous and unclear on exactly what
should or should not be deducted in a cash settlement

e Page 21— How do | dispute my claim? — saying at 3. to take legal action is not useful —this
implies suing your insurer, it is not getting advice, it is a call to action to sue

e  Page 22 -final paragraph of ‘do | have to cash settle’ the fast sentence states if the insurer
has moved from managed reinstatement to cash then you should seek legal advice this
should be amended to “... seek clarification from your insurer or get further advice’ (it
doesn’t need to keep pointing the customer to lawyers at every step)

i




o  Page 24— talks about selling the property, but this area really needs to be covered off in
much more details setting out the rights and obligations around ‘assigned claims’ —i.e.,
thererisTio assignmentof policy benefits-(theright ta-new for old; the right-to temporary
accommodation benefits, etc., etc.), and that generally you are limited only to a payment at
present day value (usually capped at market value). Much of the new claim enquiries
coming to insurers today are from new owners with assigned claims and this is an area that
needs to be covered in this booklet (and does appear to be sidestepped).

In summary we do not believe that this booklet should be published, and if it is it will need to be
prefaced that it does not have the support of insurers {(we can only speak for TOWER of course).

If the booklet was being published 3 years ago it would have been extremely useful — in fact we ?”"
were crying out for such a resource at that time — however publishing it now will not encou
confidence in the recovery, or in the decisions that many of the residents of Canterbury Fm

over the last 4 and a half years. I'm certain this is not the intent, but is likely to be an% ed
consequence.

| am happy to discuss any of this further should it be required. &,@

Best regards, O
David Ashe \'Q

Manager — Earthquake Recovery | TOWER Insurance \
Level 14, TOWER Centre, 45 Queen Street (b.
PO Box 90347, Auckland, 1142

T: 0800 369 939 %\\C)

david.ash€@tower.co.nz | www.tower.co.nz
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14 August 2015
Confidential and not government policy

Summary of key points and actions
CE Insurance Meeting
8.45am, 14 August 2015

Present

9(2)(a)

David Griffiths (CERA) C;\’

9(2){a) .
lan Simpson (EQC)
9(2)(a) 0

Helen Allred & Larry Bellamy (MBIE)

9(2)(a)

Jimmy Higgins (Vero)
9(2)(a)

1 -|-F""a _g'e




14 August 2015
Confidential and not government policy

6. Casii Settlement Booklet

MBIE will be progressing with the publication of the post settlement section of the booklet.
An update on the revised publication including timelines will be provided to Insurers next
week.

MBIE will work collectively with insurers to manage community expectations on the pre
settlement section of the booklet. K’

Action: MBIE to provide an update on the revised publication of the Cash Settleme
Booklet - Post Settlement, including timeframes by 21 August 2015.

3|Page




e Meeting minutes

‘Meeting o i Rebuild & Repair thmunications Steering Group

Date / Time 3:00pm —4.00 pm Thursday 20 August 2015

Lovaton | 0ERA Offcs HSBG 62 WorcestorBodevard (i
Attendees fJo Fitzgerald (CERA) — Chair vf»

*

i 912)a)
: ngnée Walker (IAG), sz O(\

(2)(a)

(2 Linda Falwi%%soumer n

Response) by phone. B
Apologies | S(2)a) David Griffiths (CERA), @

4. | Cash MBIE has decided not to publish parts 1-3 of the brochure.
ment brochure

Parts 4-6 of the booklet will be progressed with a new introduction. To be circulated to
= the City Council, EQC, CERA, Worksafe, banks and CanCern in advance.

%2 advised that with there has been a lot of social media following the Avenside
Holdings court case and potential changes. She asked if the insurers would consider
providing information that would clarify how they undertake cash settlements and any
changes as a result of the court case.

| Action point: ICNZ to ask the insurers to ook at how they could provide an overview
of how they (individually) undertake cash settlements and any changes as a result of

| the Avonside Holdings court case eg factsheet or something which could be put on the

wall at the ITK Hub,




